OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: BPT. 5/2015

Appellant : Sri Diganta Dev Asomiya

Public Authority: Shri Alok Dev Goswami,

SPIO, office of the Director, WSSO.

Betkuchi, Guwahati-35

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

Appellant was Self.

Public Authority was represented by

Sri Alok Dev Goswami

ORDER 20-3-2015

The appellant Sri Diganta Dev Asomiya is present. The Public Authority is represented by the Sri Khanindra Kr. Baishya, Director, WSSO (2) SPIO, Office of the Director, Director, Water and Sanitation Support Organization (WSSO), PHED, Assam and accompanied by (3) Sri P. P. Barua, Asstt. Engineer, ASPIO.

The second appeal petition dated 24-1-2014 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

Having not received any response to his original RTI application dated 25-4-2013 which was addressed to the SPIO in the office of Director, WSSO in whose copy the date was mentioned as 26-4-2013 the applicant/appellant filed the appeal petition before the Director, WSSO as the first Appellate Authority on 6-7-2013. Having received no response to the first appeal petition also he filed the second appeal petition before the Commission on 24-1-2014.

The SPIO in the office of the Director, WSSO made a written submission dated 18-3-2015 which is entered into the case record.

The Commission is of the view that its responsibility is limited to hearing and disposal of the Second Appeal Petition and the Commission is not concerned with the service record of the RTI applicant/appellant Sri Diganta Dev Asomiya.

The SPIO , WSSO made a written submission dated 18-3-2015 stating that the required information has already been sent to the applicant with intimation to the Secretary & Registrar of Assam State Information Commission vide letter dated 16-5-2013.

The information was sent under Certificate of Posting, photocopy of which has also been enclosed by the SPIO, WSSO along with his written submission. The appellant, however, stated that he has not received this communication. He admitted that the address to which the SPIO has sent the communication is correct.

In view of the above facts and circumstances, the Commission directs the SPIO to hand over a copy of the information already sent to the appellant again today before the Commission. Accordingly the SPIO of WSSO handed over the information which was also sent by him by Registered Post before the Commission.

With this order, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das,IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commissioner
Assam

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ BPT. 5/2015/

20-3-2015

Copy to:

- **1.** Sri Khanindra Kr. Baishya, Director, WSSO, Assam for information & necessary action.
- **2.** Sri Alok Dev Goswami, SPIO in the office of Director, Water and Sanitation Support Organization (WSSO), PHED, Assam for information and necessary action.
- **3.** Sri P. P. Barua, Asstt. Engineer, ASPIO, Office of the Director, WSSO for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office file.

Secretary and Registrar
Assam State Information Commission